

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

RANDALL OVERTON,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

Supreme Court  
No. 148347

Third Circuit Court No. 11-002103  
Court of Appeals No. 308999

---

148347-  
**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S ANSWER OPPOSING  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

KYM L. WORTHY  
Prosecuting Attorney  
County of Wayne

TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN  
Chief of Research,  
Training, and Appeals

MADONNA GEORGES BLANCHARD  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
11<sup>th</sup> Floor, 1441 St. Antoine  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
Phone: (313) 224-5764

**FILED**  
JAN 21 2014  
LARRY S. ROYSTER  
CLERK  
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

RANDALL OVERTON,  
Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court  
No. 148347

---

Third Circuit Court No. 11-002103  
Court of Appeals No. 308999

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S ANSWER OPPOSING  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

The People of the State of Michigan, through Kym L. Worthy, Prosecuting Attorney, County of Wayne, Timothy A. Baughman, Chief of Research, Training, and Appeals, and Madonna Georges Blanchard, Assistant Prosecuting Attorney, ask this Court to deny defendant's application for leave to appeal.

1. Defendant's application relies on the same arguments he made in the Court of Appeals.
2. The People's brief on appeal in the Court of Appeals adequately addresses these issues, and is incorporated in this answer. See Attachment A.
3. The Court of Appeals did not clearly err in rejecting defendant's arguments. MCR 7.302(B)(5).
4. Defendant's application does not demonstrate any of the other grounds for granting leave to appeal. MCR 7.302(B)(1)-(3).

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	ii
List of Appendices .....	v
Counterstatement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Counterstatement of Questions Presented .....	1
Counterstatement of Facts .....	4
Argument .....	7
I.    A defendant engages in sexual penetration with another person when he or she is involved in or takes part in a sexual penetration. Defendant directed the minor victim to insert her finger in her vagina and the victim complied. Sufficient evidence exists to support defendant's conviction of first-degree CSC. ....	7
Standard of Review .....	7
Discussion .....	8
II.   There is sufficient evidence to support a conviction of second-degree CSC if there is an intentional touching done for a sexual purpose. Defendant laid a towel on his bed and instructed the minor victim to lie on his bed and spread her legs while wearing no clothing from the waist down so that he could shave and rub ointment on her private area. The People presented sufficient evidence to support the finding that defendant's actions were for a sexual purpose. ....	10
Standard of Review .....	10
Discussion .....	10
III.  A general unanimity instruction is sufficient, except when the alternative acts are materially distinct or there is reason to believe the jurors might be confused or disagree about the factual basis of the defendant's guilt. Defendant touched the minor victim's genital area in two different ways, both of which defendant denied. It was not plain error to give the general unanimity instruction. ....	12

Standard of Review .....	12
Discussion .....	13
IV. An act is an act of gross indecency if it is sexual in nature under the totality of the circumstances. Defendant instructed the minor victim to lie on a towel on his bed after she got out of the shower, wearing no clothing, spread her legs, and spread her vagina with her fingers, so that he could place his head 18 to 24 inches away from her genital area on three or more occasions. Sufficient evidence exists to find defendant guilty of gross indecency. ....	17
Standard of Review .....	17
Discussion .....	17
V. Jury instructions must clearly present the case and the applicable law to the jury and a statute must provide fair notice of the conduct proscribed. Defendant placed his head 18 to 24 inches away from the victim's genital area while instructing her to spread her genital; the trial court instructed the jury that the People must prove that defendant engaged in a sexual act with the intent to derive sexual gratification. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it instructed the jury on gross indecency or when it found that defendant was given fair notice that his conduct was prohibited under the statute. ....	22
Standard of Review .....	22
Discussion .....	23
A. The trial court properly instructed the jury on the charge of gross indecency. ....	23
B. Defendant had constitutionally adequate notice under the gross indecency statute. ....	25
VI. Defendant is required to overcome the presumption of adequate assistance of counsel. Here, the record does not support each claim of error. Defendant received effective assistance of counsel. ....	27
Standard of Review .....	27
Discussion .....	27

A.	Trial counsel moved for a directed verdict. . . . .	28
B.	Defendant fails to rebut the presumption that trial counsel's decision to call a witness is a matter of trial strategy . . . . .	30
C.	Defendant decided to not have separate trials and to have only one jury. . . . .	33
D.	Doss, a lay person, did not testify to the ultimate issue of guilt. . . . .	38
E.	Defendant, as a lay person, may testify to an ultimate issue. . . . .	40
VII.	The rule of completeness applies when a writing or recorded statement or part thereof is introduced by a party. No part of the taped interview was admitted into evidence or presented to the jury. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by excluding the taped interview and denying defendant's motion for a new trial. . . . .	43
	Standard of Review . . . . .	43
	Discussion . . . . .	44
VIII.	A sentence mandated by the Legislature is presumed to be both proportional and valid. Defendant was convicted of first-degree CSC for instructing a 12- year-old girl to insert her finger in her vagina. Defendant fails to rebut the presumption that his sentence to the 25-year mandatory minimum is constitutional. . . . .	46
	Standard of Review . . . . .	46
	Discussion . . . . .	46
Relief	. . . . .	49

**Index of Authorities**  
**FEDERAL CASES**

Strickland v Washington,  
466 US 668; 104 S Ct 2052; 80 L Ed 2d 674 (1984) ..... 28

Robinson v US,  
324 US 282; 65 S Ct 666; 89 L Ed 944 (1945) ..... 25

Rose v Locke,  
423 US 48; 96 S Ct 243; 46 L Ed 2d 185 (1975) ..... 25

Zafiro v US,  
506 US 534; 113 S Ct 933; 122 L Ed 2d 317 (1993) ..... 33

US v Ortega,  
203 F3d 675 (CA 9, 2000) ..... 44

**STATE CASES**

People v Akins,  
259 Mich App 545; 675 NW2d 863 (2003) ..... 7

People v Babcock,  
469 Mich 247; 666 NW2d 231 (2003) ..... 13, 22, 27, 43, 46

People v Bartlett,  
231 Mich App 139; 585 NW2d 341 (1998) ..... 13

People v Bono,  
249 Mich App 115; 641 NW2d 278 (2002) ..... 18, 19, 20

People v Canter,  
197 Mich App 550; 496 NW2d 336 (1992) ..... 30

People v Carbin,  
463 Mich 590; 623 NW2d 884 (2001) ..... 30

People v Carines,  
460 Mich 750; 597 NW2d 130 (1999) ..... 13, 14

People v Carter,  
462 Mich 206; 612 NW2d 144 (2000) ..... 34

People v Cline,  
276 Mich App 634; 741 NW2d 563 (2007) ..... 28, 38

People v Cole,  
382 Mich 695; 172 NW2d 354 (1969) ..... 39

People v Cooks,  
446 Mich 503; 521 NW2d 275 (1994) ..... 14, 15

People v Dixon,  
263 Mich App 393; 688 NW 2d 308 (2004) ..... 30

People v Drake,  
246 Mich App 637; 633 NW2d 469 (2001) ..... 18, 19, 20, 23

People v Drossart,  
99 Mich App 66; 297 NW2d 863 (1980) ..... 38, 39

People v Fennell,  
260 Mich App 261; 677 NW2d 66 (2004) ..... 11, 18

People v Fike,  
228 Mich App 178; 577 NW2d 903 (1998) ..... 28, 38

People v Fletcher,  
260 Mich App 531; 679 NW2d 127 (2004) ..... 7, 10, 17

People v Frazier,  
478 Mich 231; 733 NW2d 713 (2007) ..... 27

People v Ginther,  
390 Mich 436; 212 NW2d 922 (1973) ..... 31

Goolsby v Detroit,  
419 Mich 651; 358 NW2d 856 (1984) ..... 40

People v Hana,  
447 Mich 325; 524 NW2d 682 (1994) ..... 33, 35

People v Harrison,  
283 Mich App 374; 768 NW2d 98 (2009) ..... 7, 10, 17

People v Henry, 239 Mich App 140; 607 NW2d 767 (1999) .....	27
People v Hoag, 460 Mich 1; 594 NW2d 57 (1999) .....	28, 29, 30, 31
People v Houthoofd, 487 Mich 568; 790 NW2d 315 (2010) .....	23, 43
People v Jolly, 442 Mich 458; 502 NW2d 177 (1993) .....	7
People v Jones, 222 Mich App 595; 563 NW2d 719 (1997) .....	19, 20
People v Jones, 228 Mich App 191; 579 NW2d 82 (1998) .....	37
People v Kelly, 186 Mich App 524; 465 NW2d 569 (1990) .....	30
People v Kelly, 231 Mich App 627; 588 NW2d 480 (1998) .....	40
People v Knapp, 244 Mich App 361; 624 NW2d 227 (2001) .....	14
People v Koonce, 466 Mich 515; 648 NW2d 153 (2002) .....	8
People v Lee, 243 Mich App 163; 622 NW2d 71 (2000) .....	13
People v Lemmon, 456 Mich 625; 576 NW2d 129 (1998) .....	13, 22, 27, 43, 46
People v Lino, 447 Mich 567; 527 NW2d 434 (1994) .....	18, 20, 26
People v Lukity, 460 Mich 484; 596 NW2d 607 (1999) .....	23, 43

People v McCray, 210 Mich App 9; 533 NW2d 359 (1995) .....	34
People v McGhee, 268 Mich App 600; 709 NW2d 595 (2005) .....	23
People v McPherson, 263 Mich App 124; 687 NW2d 370 (2004) .....	7, 10, 17, 23, 27
People v Meissner, 294 Mich App 438; 812 NW2d 37 (2011) .....	30
People v Mesik (on reconsideration), 285 Mich App 535; 775 NW2d 857 (2009) .....	38, 40
People v Morey, 461 Mich 325; 603 NW2d 250 (1999) .....	8
People v Newton, 257 Mich App 61; 665 NW2d 504 (2003) .....	25
People v Nowack, 462 Mich 392; 614 NW2d 78 (2000) .....	7, 10, 17
People v Orlewicz, 293 Mich App 96; 809 NW2d 194 (2011) .....	7, 10, 17, 23, 27, 46
People v Perez, 469 Mich 415; 670 NW2d 655 (2003) .....	13
People v Perkins, 473 Mich 626; 703 NW2d 448 (2005) .....	8
People v Piper, 223 Mich App 642; 567 NW2d 483 (1997) .....	11
People v Mark Allen Porter, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued March 16, 1999 (Docket No. 202855) .....	45
People v Rao, 491 Mich 271; 815 NW2d 105 (2012) .....	13, 22, 27, 43, 46

People v Rockey,  
237 Mich App 74; 601 NW2d 887 (1999) ..... 28

People v Russell,  
266 Mich App 307; 703 NW2d 107 (2005) ..... 23

People v Sabin,  
463 Mich 43; 614 NW 2d 888 (2000) ..... 8

People v Seals,  
285 Mich App 1; 776 NW2d 314 (2009) ..... 28, 30

People v Shafier,  
483 Mich 205; 738 NW2d 305 (2009) ..... 14

People v Swain,  
288 Mich App 609; 794 NW2d 93 (2010) ..... 27, 28

People v Vronko,  
228 Mich App 649; 579 NW2d 138 (1998) ..... 25

People v Warren,  
449 Mich 341; 535 NW2d (1995) ..... 18

People v Watson,  
245 Mich App 572; 629 NW2d 411 (2001) ..... 44

People v Whittaker,  
465 Mich 422; 635 NW2d 687 (2001) ..... 23, 43

People v Wolfe,  
440 Mich 508; 489 NW2d 748 (1992) ..... 7, 10, 17

People v Yarger,  
193 Mich App 532; 485 NW2d 119 (1992) ..... 14

People v Zajackowski,  
493 Mich 6; 825 NW2d 554 (2012) ..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

US Const, Am VIII ..... 46

Const 1963, art 1, § 16 .....	46
MCL 750.145a .....	4
MCL 750.145c .....	4
MCL 750.338b .....	4, 18, 24, 26
MCL 750.520a(q) .....	11
MCL 750.520a(r) .....	9, 48
MCL 750.520b .....	4, 47
MCL 750.520b(1)(a) .....	8
MCL 750.520b(2)(c) .....	47
MCL 750.520c .....	4, 11
MCL 750.520c(1) .....	11
MCL 750.520c(1)(a) .....	11
MCL 768.5 .....	33
MCR 6.121(c) .....	33
MCR 6.431(B) .....	12, 22
MRE 106 .....	44, 45
MRE 401 .....	36, 41
MRE 402 .....	41
MRE 403 .....	41
MRE 602 .....	41
MRE 701 .....	38
MRE 704 .....	38

MRE 801(a) ..... 37

MRE 801(c) ..... 32, 37

Committee Note to MRE 106, 399 Mich 962 (1977) ..... 44

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed) ..... 9, 21

Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary, Eleventh Edition ..... 9, 21
